University of Mumbai



No. AAMS_UGS/ICD/2024-25/98

CIRCULAR:

All the Principals of the affiliated colleges, the Directors of the Recognized Institutions, Heads of the University of Mumbai, Director, Thane Sub-Campus, Director, Kalyan Sub-Center, Director, Ratnagiri Sub-Centre and all Directors are hereby informed that the recommendations made by the Board of Deans at its meeting held on 16th June, 2024 vide item No. 9.5 have been accepted by the Fee Fixation Committee at its meeting held on 16th June, 2024 and Academic Council in its meeting held on 28th June, 2024 vide item No. 9.2 as per appendix with the other head fees for the Home Science programme is accepted from the academic year 2024-25.

Sr. No.	Name of the Programme	Appendix
1	B.Sc. (Home Science - Foods Nutrition and Dietetics) B.Sc. (Home Science - Human Development) B.Sc. (Home Science - Textile and Fashion Technology) B.Sc. (Home Science - Community Resource Management)	Appendix A
2	M.Sc. (Home Science - Foods Nutrition and Dietetics) M.Sc. (Home Science - Human Development) M.Sc. (Home Science - Textile and Fashion Technology)	Appendix B
3	M.Sc. (Home Science - Food Processing and Preservation) (FPP) (Self-Finance)	Appendix C
4	M.Sc. (Home Science - Sports Nutrition) (SN) (Self-Finance)	Appendix D
5	Post Graduate Diploma in Home Science - Dietetics And Applied Nutrition (PGD) (Self-Finance)	Appendix E

MUMBAI - 400 032 21st August, 2024 (Dr. Baliram Gaikwad) I/c. Registrar

The Principals of the Affiliated Colleges, the Directors of the Recognized Institutions, Heads of the University of Mumbai, Director, Thane Sub-Campus, Director, Kalyan Sub-Center, Director, Ratnagiri Sub-Centre and all Directors.

A.C./9.2/28/06/2024

No. AAMS_UGS/ICD/2024-25/98

21st August, 2024

Copy forwarded with Compliments for information to:-

- The Deans, Faculties of Science & Technology, Commerce and Management, Humanities and Interdisciplinary Studies,
- 2) The Chairman, Board of Studies Sociology,
- 3) The Director, Board of Examinations and Evaluation,
- 4) The Director, Board of Students Development,
- 5) The Director, Department of Information & Communication Technology,

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 6) Finance and Accounts Officer, University of Mumbai, Fort, Mumbai 400032.
- Deputy Registrar, Finance & Accounts Section, University of Mumbai, Fort, Mumbai – 400032.
- Deputy Registrar, Finance & Accounts Section, University of Mumbai, Vidyanagari, Mumbai – 400098.
- 9) Deputy Registrar, Admissions, Enrolment, Eligibility & Migration Department, University of Mumbai, Vidyanagari,

Copy to :-

- 10) The P.A. to Vice-Chancellor, University of Mumbai, Fort, Mumbai 400 032.
- 11) The P.A. to Pro. Vice-Chancellor, University of Mumbai, Fort, Mumbai 400 032.
- 12) The P.A. to Registrar, University of Mumbai, Fort, Mumbai 400 032.

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

For Affiliated Colleges

Fee Structure from the Academic Year 2024-25

B.Sc. (Home Science - Foods Nutrition and Dietetics) / B.Sc. (Home Science - Human Development) / B.Sc. (Home Science - Textile and Fashion Technology) / R Sc. (Ho

(Home S	Science - Textile and Fashion Technology) / B.Sc. (Home Sc	ience - Commun	ity Resou	rce Mana	gement)
Sr. No.	Particulars		FY	SY	TY
(A)	m =				
1	Tuition Fee		800	800	800
2	Library Fee		200	200	200
3	Gymkhana Fee		400	400	400
4	Other fees/ extra curricular activity		250	250	250
5	Enrollment form fees & enrollment fee *first yes	ar	220	-	-
6	Utility Fee		250	250	250
7	Magazine Fee		100	100	100
8	Development Fee		800	800	800
9	Computer & Internet Fee		500	500	500
10	Uni. Sports and Cultural Activity		36	36	36
	(Annual State Level Contribution*)				-
11	E-Charges		20	20	20
12	NSS Ekak Yogana	nesty.	10	10	10
13	Convocation Fee		-	-	250
14	Marksheet		50	50	50
15	Sports Contribution		60	60	60
16	Computer Practicals		1000	1000	1000
17	Laboratory/Study Materials & Activities		1000	1000	1000
18	Field trips/Activities		-	-	2000
19	Laboratory		1250	1250	1250
	Total	(A)	6946	6726	8976
(B)					
1	Disaster Relief fund		10	10	10
2	Admission Processing Fee		200	200	200
3	Icard and Library card		80	80	80
4	**Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student		20	20	20
	Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana)			,	
5	Student Development Fund		50	50	50
6	VC Fund		20	20	20
7	Alumni Association Fees		25	25	25
8	E-suvidha		50	50	50
	Total	(B)	455	455	455
(C)	1				
	Refundable				
1	Caution money		150	-	-
2	Library Deposit		250	-	-
3	Laboratory Deposit		800	-	-
	Total	(C)	1200	0	0
(D)					
1	Admission Form Fee		100	100	100
2	Entrepreneurship Development Cell Activity		10	10	10
	Fees				
	Total	(D)	110	110	110
	Grand Total	(A+B+C+D)	8711	7291	9541

	Wherever applicable	
1	Transcripts - 5 copies (additional copy Rs. 100 each)	1000
2	Transfer Certificate	100
3	Bonafide Certificate	100
4	No Objection Certificate	100
5	Document verification fees for students passed Higher Secondary Education from other than Maharashtra State	400
	Project fees/ project as per the syllabus	, ,
6	Rs. 500 for 100 marks project and Rs. 100 for 20 marks for UG Program project and proportionately otherwise	
*7	Eligibility-cum-Enrollment Fee (Other than Maharashtra State Board)	500
8	Prospectus+ information Brochure	100
*9	(Indradhanushya - Rs. 6, Krida Mahotsav - Rs. 8, Aavishkar - Rs. 5, Avhan - Rs. 5, College Share - Rs. 6, University Share - Rs. 6)	36
**10	Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana for 5 lakhs)	62
	Student Medical insurance	422

1	In case of permanently unaided division Tuition fees shall be Rs. 5000 per annum. In case of unaided subjects in aided college an increase of Rs.750 per paper as tuition fees for each unaided subject /paper.
2	From the academic year 2025-26 the fees will be increased by 5% rounded to nearest ten every year in Tuition Fees of Self Finance Course and Development Fees.
3	Any other increase in the other heads of the fee approved by the competent authority from time to time.
4	For the foreign students' fees will be charged 5 times of the Total fees and for Hostel Fees also.
5	The fee exempted to the reservation category is as per the prevailing rules.
6	The fee collected in different head be spent only for the specified purpose for which it has been collected.

I/c Registrar UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI For Affiliated Colleges

Fee Structure from the Academic Year 2024-25

M.Sc. (Home Science - Foods Nutrition and Dietetics), M.Sc. (Home Science - Human Development), M.Sc. (Home Science - Textile and Fashion Technology)

Sr. No	Particulars		MSc I	MSc II
(A)			1.1501	1.13611
1	Tuition Fee (University share of Tuition Rs. 540/-)		1000	1000
2	Library Fee	+	1000	1000
3	Gymkhana Fee	-	1000	400
4	Other Fees/ Extra Curricular Activities		400	400
5	P.G.Registration Fee (Including Registration Form Fee Rs.		1025	400
	25/-)		1023	_
6	Utility Fee		250	250
7	Magazine Fee		100	100
8	Development Fee		800	800
9	Computer & Internet Fee		500	500
10	Uni. Sports and Cultural Activity		36	36
	(Annual State Level Contribution*)			
11	E- Charges		20	20
12	NSS Ekak Yogana	1	10	10
13	Convocation Fee		-	250
14	Marksheet		50	50
15	Sports Contribution		60	60
16	Laboratory Fee		7000	7000
17	Field Trips/Activities		2000	2000
18	Computer/Laptop		1000	1000
	Total	(A)	15651	14876
(B)				
1	Disaster Relief fund		10	10
2	Admission Processing Fee		200	200
3	Icard and Library card		80	80
4	**Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student		20	20
	Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana)			
5	Student Development Fund		50	50
6	VC Fund		20	20
7	Alumni Association Fees		25	25
8	E-suvidha		50	50
	Total	(B)	455	
(C)	Total	(B)	433	455
(0)	Refundable	-		
1	Caution Money		4.50	
2	Library Deposit		150	-
3			250	
<u> </u>	Laboratory Deposit Total	(6)	800	-
(D)	1 Otal	(C)	1200	0
1	Admission Form Fee		100	100
2			100	100
	Entrepreneurship Development Cell Activity Fees Total		10	10
	Grand Total	(D)	110	110
	Orana 10tal	(A+B+C+D)	17416	15441

	Wherever applicable	
1	Transcripts - 5 copies (additional copy Rs. 100 each)	1000
2	Transfer Certificate	100
3	Bonafide Certificate	100
4	No Objection Certificate	100
5	Document verification fees for students passed Higher Secondary Education	400
	from other than Maharashtra State	
6	Eligibility-cum-Enrollment Fee	_
	Mumbai University Students	
	Within Maharashtra State Board	400
	Other than Maharashtra State Board	500
7	Prospectus+ information Brochure	100
*8	(Indradhanushya - Rs. 6, Krida Mahotsav - Rs. 8, Aavishkar - Rs. 5, Avhan -	36
440	Rs. 5, College Share - Rs. 6, University Share - Rs. 6)	
**9	Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana	62
	Student Medical insurance	422
1	In case of permanently unaided division Tuition fees shall be Rs. 5000 per ann case of unaided subjects in aided college an increase of Rs.750 per paper as tu fees for each unaided subject /paper.	
2	From the academic year 2025-26 the fees will be increased by 5% rounded to ten every year in Tuition Fees of Self Finance Course and Development Fees.	nearest
3	Any other increase in the other heads of the fee approved by the competent authority from time to time.	
4	For the foreign students' fees will be charged 5 times of the Total fees and for Hostel Fees also.	
5	The fee exempted to the reservation category is as per the prevailing rules.	
6	The fee collected in different head be spent only for the specified purpose for has been collected.	which i

I/c. Registrar UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

For Affiliated Colleges

Fee Structure from the Academic Year 2024-25

M.Sc. (Home Science - Food Processing and Preservation) (FPP) (Salf-Fig

141.5	c. (Home Science - Food Processing and Preserv	ation) (FPP) (S	Self-Finan	ce)
Sr.No.	Particulars		FPP I	FPP II
(A)				
	Tuition Fee (University Share of Tuition Fee		42200	42200
1	Rs. 1200/-)			
2	Library Fee		2000	2000
3	Gymkhana Fee		500	500
4	Other fees/ extra curricular activity		- 500	
	P.G.Registration Fee (Including Registration		1025	_
5	Form Fee Rs. 25/-)		1025	
6	Utility Fee		_	
7	Magazine Fee		100	100
8	Development Fee	-	800	800
9	Computer & Internet Fee		500	500
10	Uni. Sports and Cultural Activity		36	36
	(Annual State Level Contribution*)		30	30
11	E-Charges		20	20
12	NSS Ekak Yogana			
13	Convocation fee		10	10
14	Marksheet		50	250
15	Sports Contribution			50
16	Handbook and syllabus		60	60
17	Computer/Laptop		300	-
18	Local Field Visits		1000	1000
19			2000	2000
20	Laboratory Project Evaluation		7000	7000
20	· ·	-	-	3000
(B)	Total	(A)	57601	59526
1	Disaster Relief fund		10	
2	Admission Processing Fee		10	10
3	Icard and Library card	-	200	200
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		80	80
4	**Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student		20	20
	Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana)			
5	Student Development Fund		50	50
6	VC Fund		20	20
7	Alumni Association Fees		25	25
8	E-suvidha		50	50
(6)	Total	(B)	455	455
(C)	D 6 111			
	Refundable			
1	Caution Money		150	-
2	Library Deposit		500	-
3	Laboratory Deposit		800	-
	Total	(C)	1450	0
(D)				
1	Admission Form Fee		100	100
2	Entrepreneurship Development Cell Activity		10	10
	Total	(D)	110	110
	Grand Total	(A+B+C+D)	59616	60091

1

	Wherever applicable	
1	Transcripts - 5 copies (additional copy Rs. 100 each)	1000
2	Transfer Certificate	100
3	Bonafide Certificate	100
4	No Objection Certificate	100
5	Document verification fees for students passed Higher Secondary Education from other than Maharashtra State	400
6	Eligibility-cum-Enrollment Fee	-
•	Within Maharashtra State Board	400
	Other than Maharashtra State Board	500
7	Prospectus+ information Brochure	100
*8	(Indradhanushya - Rs. 6, Krida Mahotsav - Rs. 8, Aavishkar - Rs. 5, Avhan - Rs. 5, College Share - Rs. 6, University Share - Rs. 6)	36
**9	Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student Life/Accidental Insurance	62
	Student Medical insurance	422

1	In case of permanently unaided division Tuition fees shall be Rs. 5000 per annum. In case of unaided subjects in aided college an increase of Rs.750 per paper as tuition fees for each unaided subject /paper.
2	From the academic year 2025-26 the fees will be increased by 5% rounded to nearest ten every year in Tuition Fees of Self Finance Course and Development Fees.
3	Any other increase in the other heads of the fee approved by the competent authority from time to time.
4	For the foreign students' fees will be charged 5 times of the Total fees and for Hostel Fees also.
5	The fee exempted to the reservation category is as per the prevailing rules.
6	The fee collected in different head be spent only for the specified purpose for which it has been collected.

I/c. Registrar UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI 7

6

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI For Affiliated Colleges

Fee Structure from the Academic Year 2024-25

uta Nutuitian) (SN) (Self-Finance)

	M.Sc. (Home Science - Sports Nutriti	ion) (SN) (Self-F		
Sr.No.	Particulars		SN I	SN II
(A)				
1	Tuition Fee (University Share of Tuition Fees		42200	
	Rs. 1200/-)	- /-i		42200
2	Library Fee		2000	2000
3	Gymkhana Fee		500	500
4	Other fees/ extra curricular activity		-	-
5	P.G.Registration Fee (Including Registration		1025	
	Form Fee Rs. 25/-)			-
6	Utility Fee		-	-
7	Magazine Fee		100	100
8	Development Fee		800	800
9	Computer & Internet Fee		500	500
10	Uni. Sports and Cultural Activity			
	(Annual State Level Contribution*)		36	36
11	E- Charges		20	20
12	NSS Ekak Yogana		10	10
13	Convocation fee		-	250
14	Marksheet		50	50
15	Sports Contribution		60	60
16	Handbook and syllabus		300	-
17	Computer/Laptop		1000	1000
18	Local Field Visits		2000	2000
19	Laboratory		7000	7000
20	Project Evaluation		_	3000
20	Total	(A)	57601	59526
(D)	Total	(/		
(B) 1	Disaster Relief fund		10	10
2	Admission Processing Fee		200	200
3	Icard and Library card		80	80
	**Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student		,	
4	Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana)	1	20	20
5	Student Development Fund		50	50
	VC Fund		20	20
6	Alumni Association Fees		25	25
7	E-suvidha		50	50
8		(B)	455	455
(60)	Total	(D)		
(C)	D. for deble			
	Refundable		150	_
1	Caution Money		500	-
2	Library Deposit		800	_
3	Laboratory Deposit	(C)	1450	0
	Total	(C)	1450	0
(D)			100	100
1	Admission Form Fee		100	100
2	Entrepreneurship Development Cell Activity		10	110
	Total	(D)	110 50616	60091
,	Grand Total	(A+B+C+D)	59616	00071

	Wherever applicable	
1	Transcripts - 5 copies (additional copy Rs. 100 each)	1000
2	Transfer Certificate	100
3	Bonafide Certificate	100
4	No Objection Certificate	100
5	Document verification fees for students passed Higher Secondary Education from other than Maharashtra State	400
6	Eligibility-cum-Enrollment Fee Mumbai University Students	-
	Within Maharashtra State Board	400
	Other than Maharashtra State Board	500
7	Prospectus+ information Brochure	100
*8	(Indradhanushya - Rs. 6, Krida Mahotsav - Rs. 8, Aavishkar - Rs. 5, Avhan - Rs. 5, College Share - Rs. 6, University Share - Rs. 6)	36
**9	Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana for 5 lakhs)	62
	Student Medical insurance	422

1	In and C
	In case of permanently unaided division Tuition fees shall be Rs. 5000 per annum. In case of unaided subjects in aided college an increase of Rs.750 per paper as tuition fees for each unaided subject /paper.
2	From the academic year 2025 26 the females
	From the academic year 2025-26 the fees will be increased by 5% rounded to nearest ten every year in Tuition Fees of Self Finance Course and Development Fees.
3	Any other increase in the other heads of the fee approved by the competent authority
	from time to time.
4	For the foreign students' fees will be charged 5 times of the Total fees and for Hostel
	Fees also.
5	The fee exempted to the reservation category is as per the prevailing rules.
6	
	The fee collected in different head be spent only for the specified purpose for which it has been collected.

I/c. Registrar UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI

For Affiliated Colleges

COLLEGE OF HOME SCIENCE NIRMALA NIKETAN

Fee Structure from the Academic Year 2024-25

Post Graduate Diploma in Home Science - Dietetics And Applied Nutrition (PGD) (Self-Finance)

Sr.No	Particulars		Amt.
(A)			
1	Tuition Fee (University Share of Tuition Fees Rs. 1200/-)		15960
2	Library Fee		1000
3	Gymkhana Fee		500
4	Other fees/ extra curricular activity		400
5	P.G. Registration Fee (Including Registration Form Fee Rs. 25/-)		1025
6	Utility Fee		250
7	Magazine Fee		100
8	Development Fee		800
9	Computer & Internet Fee		500
10	Uni. Sports and Cultural Activity (Annual State Level Contribution*)		36
11	E. Charges		20
12	NSS Ekak Yogana		10
13	Convocation fee		250
14	Marksheet		50
15	Sports Contribution		60
16	Handbook and syllabus		300
17	Computer/Laptop		1000
18	Local Field Visits		2000
19	N.E.F. (Value Added)		3500
20	Laboratory		7000
	Total	(A)	34761
(B)			
1	Disaster Relief fund		10
2	Admission Processing Fee		200
3	Icard and Library card		80
4	**Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student		20
	Life/Accidental Insurance Yojana)		
5	Student Development Fund		50
6	VC Fund		20
7	Alumni Association Fees		25
8	E-suvidha		50
	Total	(B)	455
(C)		` ` `	,,
	Refundable		
1	Caution Money		150
2	Library Deposit		500
3	Laboratory Deposit		800
	Total	(C)	1450
(D)		(0)	1430
1	Admission Form Fee		100
2	Entrepreneurship Development Cell Activity		
	Fees		10
	Total	(D)	110
	Grand Total	(A+B+C+D)	36776

	Wherever applicable		
1	Transcripts - 5 copies (addition		
2	Transfer Certificate	1000	
3	Bonafide Certificate	100	
4	No Objection Certificate	100	
5	Document verification fees for students passed Higher	100	
	Project fees/ project as per the syllabus	400	
6	Rs. 500 for 100 marks project and Rs. 100 for 20 marks for		
	og Program project and proportionately otherwise		
7	Eligibility-cum-Enrollment Fee	-	
	Within Maharashtra State Board	400	
	Other than Maharashtra State Board	500	
8	Prospectus+ information Brochure	100	
*9	(Indradhanushya - Rs. 6, Krida Mahotsav - Rs. 8, Aavishkar		
	- Rs. 5, Avhan - Rs. 5, College Share - Rs. 6, University Share	36	
**10	Group Insurance (Yuva Raksha Student Life/Accidental	62	
	Insurance Yojana for 5 lakhs)	02	
	Student Medical insurance	422	
		422	
1	In case of permanently unaided division Tuition fees shall be Rs. 5000 per annum. In case of unaided subjects in aided college an increase of Rs.750 per paper as tuition fees for each unaided subject /paper.		
2	From the academic year 2025-26 the fees will be increased by 5% rounded to nearest ten every year in Tuition Fees of Self Finance Course and Development Fees.		
3	Any other increase in the other heads of the fee approved by the competent authority from time to time.		
4	For the foreign students' fees will be charged 5 times of the Total fees and for Hostel Fees also.		
5	The fee exempted to the reservation category is as per the prevailing rules.		
6	The fee collected in different head be spent only for the specified purpose for which it has been collected.		

I/c. Registrar

UNIVERSITY OF MUM